


The Passion of S, Perpetua 
zAn English Translation with 

Introduction and Notes 
y 

N*' By yu 
R. WATERVILLEÍIUNCEY, m.a. 

Assistant Priest 
Christ Church, Albany Street, N.W. 

62845 
LONDON AND TORONTO 

J. M. DENT t5 SONS, LIMITED 



All rights reserved 

Printed m Great Britain a 
The Westminster Press 

411A Harrow Road 
London, W.g 

?A> 



PREFACE 

In the following pages the reader is 
presented with an English translation of 

the most beautiful as well as the most 
undisputed of all early Christian martyr- 
records. Mgr. Duchesne considers it to 
be “ one of the gems of early Christian 
literature.”1 The valué of the Passion of 
S. Perpetua not only lies in the fact that 
as an historical document it throws 
especial light upon the circumstances 
under which early Christian martyrdoms 
took place, but also in that it reveáis in a 
series of Visions the spiritual beauty of 
the unseen world. In addition, it contains 
some interesting Liturgical allusions, 
namely:—The Good Shepherd appears, 

1 The Early History of the Christian Church (Eng. 
Ed.) 1909, i, p. 288. Dr. Sanday, Minor Holy Days, 
p. 4, considers that the account of S. Perpetua’s life 
and death forms one of the most touching and 
beautiful narratives ever written. 

V 

CONCORDIA SEMINARY LIBRARY 
ct 1 mne MiccmiDi 



Preface 

milking His sheep, and gives Perpetua 
“ fromthe cheese as it were a little cake” 
(quasi buccellam). She receives it with 
joined hands, while those around say 
“ Amen ” (chapter iv). The kiss of peace 
is given (chapter x), and the Ter Sanctus 
is sung in the Greek form, “Agios, Agios, 
Agios ” (chapter xii). It is my hope that 
this book may not only instruct and 
interest, but that it may serve to stimu- 
late its readers to a more ardent devotion 
to Jesús Christ, for whom the martyrs 
suffered. 

This translation has been made from 
Dr. Armitage Robinson’s edition of the 
Passion of S. Perpetua, Texis and 
Studies i, 2 (Camb. 1891). I am much ín- 
debted to Dr. Robinson for his valuable 

Introduction and notes. 

March 1927. 

R. W. M. 



CONTENTS 

Preface page v 

Introduction 

I. Date and place of Martyrdom 

of S. Perpetua and her 

companions i 

II. Authorship of the Yisions and 

the rest of the Martyrdom 9 

III. Editions and MSS. 16 

The Passion of S. Perpetua 23 

Index 65 

vii 





INTRODUCTION 

1. Date and place of Martyrdom of 
S. Perpetua and her companions 

SS. Perpetua1 and Felicitas suffered on 
71 h March, 203 a.d., at Carthage, together 

with their companions, Revocatus, Sa¬ 
lí irninus and Secundulus, who were cate- 
duimens. Their number was increased 

«liortly after by the voluntary surrender 
OÍ’ Saturus the deacon, who was absent 
wlicn the law was first set in motion 
ftgainst them; but it was diminished be- 
l'orc the games by the death of Secundu- 
Iiih in prison, as often happened with 
nirly Christian martyrs. Perpetua and 
Ikt fcllow martyrs were among the first 
victims of the persecution of Septimius 
Scvcrus. In the original Latin Passion 

1 Tlie ñame Perpetua occurs only once among 
Aíricim Inscriptions, Corp. Inscr. Lat. viii, 1018. 
I Iit t'ull ñame was Vibia Perpetua (see chapter ii). 

I B 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

of S. Perpetua, as contained in the Monte 

Cassino Codex, no locality whatever is 

assigned to the martyrs. But this is quite 

natural in a contemporary document 

which was intended for the use of the 

African Church, especially if the martyrs 

belonged to Carthage and suffered there. 

The omission in itself seems to suggest 

that they were Carthaginians. 

SS. Perpetua and Felicitas are men- 

tioned in the oíd Román Calendar1: Ñoñis 

Martii, Perpetuae et Felicitatis Africae. 

In Prosper’s Chronicon (Migne P.L. li, 

566), under the head of the Fifth Perse- 

cution in the time of Severus, we find: 

Qua tempestate Perpetua et Felicitas pro 

Christo passae sunt ñoñis Martii, apud 

Carthaginen Africae in castris bestiis 

deputatae Antonino II, et Geta—com¬ 

pare also Analecta Bolland ii, 16, where, 

in the Martyrol. Trevirense, we find the 

1 The Philocalian Calendar, named after its 
author, Philocalus. It is also called Liberian, since 
it was compiled in 354 a.d. under Pope Liberius. 

2 



Date and place of Martyrdom 

l'nllowing entry: [Non] Mar. Africa passio 

IVrpetuae. Felicitatis. Saturi. 

The Syriac Martyrology published by 

I >i. Wright1 from the oíd Nitrian MS. in 

II ic British Museum gives the following 

c>il'ry: Adar (March) 7. In Africa; of the 

number of the ancients, Perpetua, Satur- 

nmns (MS. Saturnilus), and ten other 

( Vnfessors. The oíd Carthaginian Calen- 

cliscovered by Mabillon,2 begins with 

vil Kal. Maias ” and ends with “ xiiii 

Ival. Mart ”; so that the ñames of March 

tire :not given in it. Mabillon explains that 

Ti ring Lent no such festivals were ob- 

rerved in the African Church. Ruinart 

1 Innks that the whole of the Calendar has 

tíoc been handed down to us.3 

Apparently the Thubnrbitan Martyrs 

'fefiTft been identified with our martyrs. 

! Joum. of Sacr. Lit., vol. viii, N.S., pp. 45-56, 

<1 «.!•«*• 
' l'rUra Analecta, iii, 378. The Calendar, with 

i'üH'T., i;s given by Münter. Prim. Eccl. Afr., pp. 251 

"TI 
1 l'lie Greek day of the Commemoration is now 

lili liivt e*f February. 

3 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

We find in a short Román Martyrology 

the following entry: Ñoñis Martii, In 

Mauritania ciuitate Tuburbitanorum SS. 

Martyrum Perpetuae et Felicitatis. The 

Hieronymian Martyrology (ex Cod. Ber- 

nensi) has: In Mauritania Turpitanorum 

passio SS. Perpetuae et Felicitatis. In the 

Román Martyrology published by Gele- 

sinius (Hols., p. 74) we have as the 

locality “ Thuburbae in Mauritania,” and 

as the date “ Valeriano et Galieno im- 

peratoribus.” The same confusión occurs 

inthe Short Latin Acts of S. Perpetua and 

in the Greek versión of the Long Latin. 

The oíd Carthaginian Calendar gives 

the following entry: iii Kal. Ag. Sancta- 

rnm Tuburbitanarum et Septimiae. And 

in Ado’s Román Martyrology under the 

same date (July 30th) giving the ñames 

of the Thuburbitan Martyrs: Maxima, 

Donatilla and Secunda, and they suffer 

under Anulinus in the persecution of 

Gallienus. It is interesting to notice that 

S. Augustine speaks of the festival of the 

4 



Date and place of Martyrdom 

Thuburbitan Martyrs, but he does not 

mention their ñames in a sermón, De 
Contemptu Mundi (ed. Ben. v, 1,338, note 

b), first published by Sirmondi. Although 

S. Augustine does not connect S. Per¬ 

petua and her companions with Thu- 

burbo, yet Sirmondi identified the Thu¬ 

burbitan Martyrs with them. Possibly 

tlús mistake was made before this, and 

may have been the origin of the whole 

confusión. 

Dr. Armitage Robinson1 discusses this 

point at length, and in conclusión he says: 

“ Another consideration which may shake 

our belief in the assignment of our 

martyrs to Thuburbo is the frequently 

rcpeated phrase, ‘ Mauritania in ciuitate 

Tuburbitanarum.’ For although there are 

Iwo towns in proconsular Africa within a 

radius of forty miles from Carthage called 

rcspectively Thuburbo Maius and Thu¬ 

burbo Minus, we have no evidence of any 

town of that ñame in the Mauritanian 

1 Texts and Studies, i, 2, p. 26. 

5 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

district. So that we may regará the whole 

statement as probably the fiction of a 

later date.” 

The bodies of SS. Felicitas and Per¬ 

petua were placed in a tomb at Carthage. 

A magnificent basilica was afterwards 

erected over their tomb, the Basilica 

Maiorum. Yictor Vitensis mentions this 

in his work, Hist. Persecut. Afric. i, 3: et 

ut de necessariis loquar, basilicam maio- 

rem ubi corpora sanctarum martyrum 

Perpetuae atque Felicitatis sepulta sunt. 

That the tomb was indeed in this basi¬ 

lica has been proved by Pére Delattre,1 

who has discovered three ancient inscrip- 

tions bearing the ñames of the martyrs. 

He gives a description of the Basilica 

Maiorum, together with plates showing 

the tomb of SS. Perpetua and Felicitas, 

the Basilica and fragments of the Inscrip- 

tions. From the description given by 

1 La Basílica Maiorum, tombeau des SS. Per- 
pétue et Felicité in Comptcs-rendusdel’Académie des 
Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres (1907), pp. $16-531. 

6 



Date and place of Martyrdom 

Pére Delattre, apparently the basílica had 

nine naves like the Basílica Damour-el- 

Karita (in Algeria), the whole extent was 

used for burials. Everywhere, at over 

a depth of 3 J feet, were to be found skele- 

(ons and bones. In the middle of the 

central nave there was a small Confessional 

Chapel,with anapsefacinga square recess 

(3 feet each si de). This Chapel was paved 

in mosaic of which two parts still remain. 

S. Augustine has three sermons (Ser¬ 

mones cclxxx-cclxxxii) for the Festival of 

SS. Perpetua and Felicitas. In one of 

t hem he makes the happy allusion—Per¬ 

petua et Felicitas perpetua felicítate floruer- 

unt—“ Perpetua and Felicitas have blos- 

somed in perpetual felicity ” (Sermo 

cclxxx). We leam from S. Augustine that 

their Passion was read in the Churches of 

Africa on their commemoration day1 

BB'1 S. Perpetua is commemorated in the English 
Calendar on March 7, and in the Sarum Breviary 
(ed. Procter and Wordsworth, fase, iii, col. 205) 
llicre is a prayer with lections from the Shorter 
I -atin Acts of the Passion. 

7 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

(Sermo cclxxxii, 2). The Third Council 

of Carthage, Can. xlvii, in 397 a.d., sanc- 

tioned the public reading of the Acts of 

the Martyrs in churches on their anni- 

versary days. 

Evidently authentic records were scarce 

even in favoured Africa, for S. Augustine 

says (Sermo cccxv): “ While we can 

hardly find any gesta1 of the other mar¬ 

tyrs which we can read on their festivals, 

the Passion of this saint (Stephen) is in 

a canonical book.” 

1 The word Gesta (deeds) was applied, from the 
fifth century oawards, to the lives of the Martyrs, 
as well as the older words Acta (for a documcnt pre- 
sumably based on the Acta Proconsularia), Pas- 
siones, Vitae. 

8 



II. Authorship of the Visions and the rest 

of the Martyrdom 

We possess, in addition to the original 

Latin, the text of an ancient Greek ver¬ 

sión, and a second considerably shorter 

Latin text which is notably a later excerpt. 

It seems to be the general opinión now 

that the Latin text is the original. How- 

ever, Mr. Rendel Harris, the discoverer 

of the Greek form, has endeavoured to 

prove that it is the original and that the 

Latin is a translation made half a century 

later. But we should naturally expect that 

the account of Martyrdoms of a Latin 

Church would be written in the Latin 

language. Moreover, in the Vision of 

Saturas (chapter xiii) it is expressly stated 

that Perpetua talked in Greek with the 

bishop and presbyter outside the heavenly 

gate. It would be difficult to explain such 

a notice if the original document was com- 

9 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

posed in the Greek language. On the other 

hand it is quite natural if it was written in 

Latin. 

Dr. Robinson believes the Latin versión 

to be the original of the Greek trans- 

lation, and he States that he now has Mr. 

Harris’s authority to say that he has seen 

reason to change his view of the matter, 

and to regard the Latin as the original.1 

P. Franchi de’ Cavalieri, in the introduc- 

tion to his edition of the Passion of S. 

Perpetua, in 1896, at Rome, has exhibited 

the evidence in favour of the priority of 

the Latin text. 

The author of the Passion of S. Per¬ 

petua distinctly States that Perpetua 

and her companion Saturus wrote the 

account of their own visions, and that he 

himself, an eye-witness, added the story 

of the Martyrdom. This statement has 

been accepted as true, and Dr. Robinson 

distinguishes the difference of style be- 

tween the writer of the Visions and the 

1 Texis and Studies, i, 2, p. 2 sqq. 



Authorship of the Visions 

redactor who edits them and supplements 

them with an account of the actual 

Martyrdom. It has been frequently sug- 

gested that there is some relation between 

Tertullian and the author of the Passion 

of S. Perpetua. Tertullian certainly knew 

the work, as he refers to the Vision of 

Perpetua in De Anima lv. Dr. Robinson1 

has examined the scriptural quotations 

and has brought together the parallels of 

thought and diction between our author 

and Tertullian, and he conjectures that 

Tertullian himself may have been the 

author. He says: “ I cherish the hope 

that I have done enough to render it in 

the highest degree probable that we have 

in this beautiful Martyrdom a genuine 

addition 'to the hitherto recognized works 

of the great master. It is hard to forcé 

oneself to imagine another such writer, 

living at the same time and in the same 

Church, filled with the same Montanistic 

fervour, delighting in the same legal 

1 Op. cit, p. 47 sqq. 

ii 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

phraseology, able to wield the same pas- 

sionate rhetoric to the same good pur- 

poses, even making the same confusions 

in his Scriptural quotations; who yet 

must be distinguished from Tertullian 

himself; and that, forsooth, only be- 

cause tradition has assigned to him no 

ñame.” 

I do not propose to use much space in 

dwelling upon the oíd controversy as re- 

gards the Montanist character of the 

Acts. However, a few words must be said 

on this point. The question has been 

raised as to the opinions; of the martyrs, 

and of the compiler of the Acts, whether 

they are Montanist or Catholic. However, 

it is quite clear that the martyrs had not 

separated from the Catholic Communion, 

as they are attended by the deacons, ac- 

cording to custom. Again, when Saturus 

sees the bishop Optatus and the presbyter 

Aspasius in Paradise, where the bishop is 

reproved not for rejecting the Paraclete, 

but for allowing his flock to walk in a 

12 



Authorship of the Visions 

disorderly manner, Cardinal Orsi1 wrote 

a long dissertation to prove the orthodoxy 

of the martyrs, which Basnage had im- 

pugned. J. Tixeront, in his History of 

Dogmas i, p. 195 (1910), says: “ The re¬ 

dactor of the Passion of S. Perpetua and 

Felicitas was certainly under the influ- 

ences of the new prophecies. We could 

not say exactly when. From this, how- 

ever, we should not infer that the martyrs 

were Montanists. It is urged that the 

preface utters Montanist sentiments, 

speaking of prophecies and visions as 

granted by the Spirit. Dr. Routh2 lays 

down definitely that the author was a 

Montanist. 

On the other hand, Ruinart,3 com- 

menting on the words in the Preface, says: 

“ It is true that these words at first sight 

1 Dissertatio Apologética pro SS. Perpetuae, 
Felicitatis et sociorum Martyrum orthodoxia (Flor- 
ence 1728), reprinted in Migne P.L. iii, 61 sqq. 

2 Reliq. Sac., i, 455. 
3 Prolegomena Acta SS. Perpetuae et Felicitatis: 

Acta Martyrum, p. 135 (Ratisbon 1859). 

13 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

seem to savour of the errors of Montanus, 

but yet if they are a little more accurately 

considered you will find nothing con- 

tained in them except what is orthodox 

and plainly in agreement with the Catholic 

faith. For this author does not compare 

these latest visions with the canonical 

Scriptures, as Yalesius thought, but only 

with the visions and revelations of the 

early martyrs; and he asserts that those of 

his own time are to be held in no less 

veneration than those which happened in 

early times, that is, in the first or second 

century of the Church.” 

Our latest critic, Dr. Robinson,1 has 

pointed out that the distinctly Montanistic 

tone of the Martyrdom may be illus- 

trated by two facts in the history of its 

transmission: (i) The Greek translator 

has shown carefully modified passages 

which he regarded Jas unsatisfactory on 

this ground; and especially the closing 

section of the piece. (2) Both Cod. Salis- 

1 Texts and Studies, i, 2, p. 51. 

14 



Authorship of the Visions 

burg. and Cod. Compend. have omitted 

the whole of the Preface, and the Short 

Latín recensión has nothingtocorrespond 

to it at all. 

The question as to the Montanistic 

character of the Martyrdom is un- 

doubtedly a disputable one, however. I 

wish to point out that even if Montanistic 

tendencies may be detected, this would 

not in any way deprive the work of its 

beauty or valué as an historical document 

in throwing light upon the circumstances 

under which early Christian martyrdoms 

took place. 

*5 



III. Editions and MSS. 

The Latín versión was discovered and 

edited by L. Holsten, Rome, 1663. The 

following year it was edited by H. Valesius 

at París. Thomas Spark included it in his 

edition of Lactantius, Lactantiide Mortibus 

persecutionem accesserunt Passio SS. Per- 

petuae, etc.,Oxford 1680. It was embodied 

in Ruinart, Acta sincera Martyrum (Ratis- 

bon 1859), p. 146 sqq., and in Acta SS. 

Boíl. Mari, i (1887), p. 630. 

The Shorter Latín Acts were edited by 

B. Aubé in 1881. In 1890, at Cam¬ 

bridge, the Greek versión was edited by 

J. Rendel Harris and Seth K. Gifford. 

The best edition of all three texts is 

edited by J. A. Robinson in Texts and 

Studies i, 2, Cambridge 1891. In 1896 

there was an edition of the Greek and 

Latín texts by P. Franchi de’ Cavalieri, 

at Rome. 

16 



Editions and MSS. 

The Passion of S. Perpetua may be seen 

also in F. Münter, Primordia Ecclesiae 

Africanae, 1829, p. 226, and Migne, 

Patrología Latina iii, 13 sqq. 

I will now give a short account of the 

MSS. of the Passion of S. Perpetua; for 

which I am indebted to Dr. Armitage 

Robinson, Texts and Studies i, 2, p. 10 

sqq. 

1. CODEX CASINENSIS (A). In the 

Bibliotheca Casinensis (vol. iv, cod. 204) 

this MS. is described as coming at the 

end of an eleventh-century MS. of St. 

Cyprian, and being itself written in a 

twelfth-century hand. But at the end of 

the description of one part of the MS., 

the same catalogue speaks of it as “ quod 

uidetur xi paeculo,’’ and this latter judg- 

ment coincides with the view of the 

present Archivist,Dom Ambrogio Amelli. 

The Martyrdom has no title, but com- 

mences at once with the words: Si uetera 

fidei exempla (If ancient examples of 

17 c 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

faith); this is the only Latín authority for 
the important opening section. Holsten’s 
edition was entirely dependent on this 
MS. It was collated by Dr. Armitage 

Robinson in September 1890. 
2. CODEX COMPENDIENSE (B). 

This MS. was used to some extent by 

Ruinart; however, his witness seems to 
have been incomplete and often inac- 
curate. The MS. at that time belonged to 
the Abbey of Compiégne. It is now in the 
Bibliothéque Nationale at París (fonds. 
Latín, 17,626). It is assigned to the tenth 
century. The opening words are: INCIP- 
IT PASSIO SCAE FELICITATE ET 
PERPETVAE. Revocatus et felicitas 

conserua eius. Dr. Robinson says of this 
MS.: “ Generally speaking, the condition 

of the text is far inferior to that of the 
Codex Casinensis. But it filis up some 

serious blanks of that Codex.” 
3. CODEX SALISBURGENSIS, or 

SARISBURIENSIS (C). Apparently 

this MS. has been lost—Dr. Robinson has 

18 



Editions and MSS. 

searched for it in vain. Ruinart adopted 
readings from it. In the edition of the 
Martyrdom published at Oxford in 1680, 

Holsten’s text is used, with corrections 
and various readings from a MS. spoken 
of as Codex Sarisburiensis. Dr. Robinson 
says: “ It is evident from a comparison of 
these readings with those given by 

Ruinart that Cod. Sarisburiensis bears 
the closest relation to Cod. Salisburgen- 
sis; indeed, they are almost certainly one 

and the same. A confusión has arisen be- 
tween Salisbury and Salzburg: but who 
has made the mistake we cannot say. The 
Catalogue of the Cathedral MSS. at 
Salisbury, made by Mr. Maunde Thomp- 
son,now Librarían of the British Museum, 
contains no mention of such a MS., and 
Mr. H. J. White, who kindly made en- 

quiry for me on the spot, can leam 

nothing of it. At present, therefore, we 
have to content ourselves with the testi- 
mony of the Oxford Edition, supple- 

mented by the notices in Ruinart. But, 

19 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

fortunately, these suffice to give us a fair 

conception of the MS., and to show its 

cióse relation to Codex Compendiensis.” 

4. The Greek text is taken from a MS. 

in the library of the Convent of the Holy 

Sepulchre (Cod. S. Sep 1). The MS 

contains film naprvp'iai for the month 

of February. It is labelled with the ñame 

of Symeon Metaphrastes, but inasmuch 

as the writing is of the tenth century at 

least, the title must not be taken literally. 

This Codex contains also the Martyrdom 

of Polycarp, the life of Porphry of Gaza, 

and Hippolytus, De Christo et Antichristo. 

20 



THE PASSION OF S. PERPETUA 





The Passion of S. Perpetua 

I. If ancient examples of faith and proofs 

of God’s grace and deeds edifying to men 

have on that account been committed to 

writing, so that by the reading of them it 

made them once more present, both God 

is honoured and man is strengthened, 

why should not modem instances also be 

collected which are equally suitable for 

both purposes ? Surely equally with these 

those ancient examples were destined 

sometime to be, and were necessary for 

those who carne after, although in their 

own age they were deemed of less im- 

portance, on account of the veneration 

which is given to that which is oíd. But 

away with those who determine the one 

power of the one Holy Spirit according 

to the times and seasons; since all latter 

deeds must be regarded as the greater, as 

being later than the last, in accordance 

23 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

with the exuberance of the grace promised 

in the last age of the world. 

For “ in the last days, saith the Lord, 

I will pour out of my Spirit upon all 

flesh, and their sons and daughters shall 

prophesy; and upon my servants and 

handmaids will I pour out of my Spirit; 

and young men shall see visions and oíd 

men shall dream dreams ” (Acts ii, 17). 

Consequently, we who both acknowledge 

and honour equally the prophecies and 

the new visions which were alike pro¬ 

mised, consider the other powers of the 

Holy Spirit to be for the equipment of 

the Church, to whom He has been sent 

administering all gifts to all, according as 

the Lord hath distributed to each, and we 

both naturally collect them, and proclaim 

them in public reading to the glory of 

God. Thus we prevent any weakness or 

despondency of faith, thinking that it was 

only with the ancients that divine grace 

was associated, whether in the glory of 

the martyrs or of revelations; when God 

24 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

always performs what He has promised, 

as a witness to unbelievers and as a bene- 

fit to believers. Therefore, brethren and 

little children, “ We too announce to you 

what we have heard and handled ” (i 

John i, i, 3), so that both you who were 

present may cali again to mind the glory 

of the Lord, and you who now leam by 

the ear may “ have communion with ” 

(1 John i, 3) the holy martyrs, andthrough 

them with the Lord Jesús Christ, to 

Whom be glory and honour for ever and 

ever. Amen. 

II. The young catechumens, Revocatus 

and Felicitas his fellow-slave, Satuminus 

and Secundulus, were arrested, and along 

with these, Vibia Perpetua, of noble birth 

and well educated, a wife and a mother.1 

She had a father and mother and two 

brothers, one of whom was also a cate- 

chumen, and an infant son at the breast. 

She was about twenty-two years of age. 

1 Lat. Matrimonaliter nupta: these words occur 
in an African Inscription (Willmann’s Corp. Inscr. 
Lat., viii, 870). 

25 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

III. “ From the time that I was with my 

companions my father not only wished to 

tum me from my purpose with argu- 

ments, but also persisted in trying to 

break down my faith through his affection 

for me. ‘ Father,’ said I, ‘ do you see, for 

example, this vessel lying here—a jug, or 

whatever it is? ’ ‘ I see it,’ said he. ‘ Can 

one cali anything by any other ñame than 

what it is? ’ ‘ No,’ said he. ‘ So neither 

can I cali myself anything else than what 

I am, a Christian.’ Then my father, pro- 

voked at this word, threw himself upon 

me, as if he would tear out my eyes; but 

he only shook me, and forthwith was 

overeóme along with the devil’s argu- 

ments. Then for a few days, because I 

missed my father, I gave thanks to the 

Lord and was refreshed by his absence. 

During that short space of time we were 

baptized; and the Spirit intimated to me 

that from my baptism nothing else was 

to be sought for than suffering in the 

flesh. After a few days we were received 

26 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

into the prison, and I was very much 

afraid because I had never experienced 

such gloom.1 O terrible day! fearful heat 

arising from the crowd and from the 

jostling of the soldiers! Finally I was 

racked with anxiety for my infant there. 

Then Tertius and Pomponius, blessed 

deacons who were ministering to us,2 

arranged by bribery for us to go forth for 

a few hours and gain refreshment in a 

better part of the prison. And so going 

out of the dungeon we all were free to 

1 Describing a prison, Tertullian in his address, 
Ad Martyres, ii, says: “ It is full of darkness, but 
ye yourselves are light (Matt. v, 14; Eph. v, 8); it 
has bonds, but God has made you free.” Cf. also 
S. Cyprian, Ep. boori. 

8 Cyprian refers to the custom of the Church 
sending deacons to administer to the spiritual needs 
of the martyrs in prison. Ep. xv. “ It was the custom 
of our predecessors to send to the prisons deacons 
who saw to the needs of the martyrs, and read to 
them from Holy Scripture.” The priest,Lucían, 
sends the subdeacon, Heremmianus, and the cate- 
chumen, Januarius, to some African martyrs in 
their prison to bring to each “ the food which never 
diminishes ” (alimentum indeficiens), i.e. the Eu- 
charist (Passion of SS. Montanus and Lucius, Car- 
thage, Feb. 24^/259 a.d.). 

27 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

attend to ourselves. I suckled my child, 

who was already weak from want of 

nourishment. In my anxiety for him I 

spoke to my mother, and comforted my 

brother and commended to their care my 

son. And I pined excessively because I 

saw them pining away because of me. 

These anxieties I suffered for many days; 

and I then obtained leave that my child 

should remain with me in the prison. 

Immediately I gained strength and being 

relieved from anxiety about the child; 

and my prison suddenly became to me a 

palace, so that I preferred to be there 

rather than anywhere else. 

IV. “ Then my brother said to me, ‘ My 

lady sister, thou art already in such a 

position of dignity that thou mayest ask 

both for a visión that it may be shown 

thee whether we are to suffer or to be 

released.’ And I who knew myself to be 

holding converse with the Lord,1 for 

1 Compare Ep. Smyrn., Ep. ii (Martyrdom of S. 
Polycarp). “ Not one of them let cry or groan 

28 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

whose sake I had experienced such great 

triáis, faithfully promised him, saying, 

‘ To-morrow I will tell thee.’ And I 

prayed, and this visión was shown to me: 

I see a golden ladder of wondrous size 

reaching up to heaven; narrow, more- 

over, so that only one could go up it at 

once, and on its sides every kind of iron 

instrument fixed. There were swords, 

lances, hooks, and daggers; so that if one 

wént up carelessly, or not concentrating 

one’s attention upwards, one would be 

tom, and pieces of one’s flesh would be 

left on the iron implements. There was 

also lying under the ladder itself a dragón 

of wondrous size, which laid snares for 

those climbing it, and frightened them 

from the ascent. Now Saturus went up 

escape him; ... the Lord standing by their side 
conversed with them.” And Ep. V ienn et Lugd: 
“ Alexander neither murmured ñor groaned at aü, 
but conversed with God in his heart.’ Ibid: S. 
Blandina: “ And being no longer sensible of her 
sufferings on account of her hope and firm hold on 
the things entrusted to her and her converse with 

Christ.” 

29 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

first. He had given himself up voluntarily 

after our arrest on our account, because 

he had taught us the faith, and he had not 

been present on the occasion of our trial. 

When he had reached the top of the 

ladder he tumed and said to me, ‘ Per¬ 

petua, I am waiting for you; but take care 

that that dragón does not bite you.’ And 

I said, ‘ In the ñame of Jesús Christ he 

shall not hurt me.’ And the dragón, as if 

afraid of me, slowly thrust his head under- 

neath the ladder itself; and I trod upon 

his head1 as if I were treading on the first 

step. And I went up and saw a large space 

1 Reference is made to this in the Acts of Poly- 
euctes (Greek text): “ For thou didst trample on the 
head of the serpent, even as did also the holy 
martyr Thekla and Perpetua, who ascended along 
that brazen ladder which led to heaven, until she 
reached her Saviour.” (B. Aubé, Polyeucte dans 
l’historie 1882, p. 77). 

The subject of the martyr having overeóme the 
dragón, mounting to heaven by a ladder, is repre- 
sented in a fresco in the catacomb of S. Callixtus 
(Wilpert, Le pitture delle catacombe romane, p. 445, 
pl. 553, 1910. Italian transí, from the Germán 
original). 

30 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

of garden, and in the midst a man with 

white hair sitting, in the garb of a shep- 

herd, tall, milking sheep j1 and standing 

around were many thousand white-robed 

ones. And he raised his head, and looked 

upon me, and said to me, ‘ Welcome, 

child.’ And he called me, and from the 

cheese as he was milking he gave me as 

it were a little cake, which I received with 

joined hands and ate; and all those around 

said Amen.2 And at the sound of their 

1 The subject of our Lord represented as a 
Shepherd milking His flock, and other conceptions, 
almost identical, are also found in the Catacombs 
with an Eucharistic significance (See O. Marucchi, 
Christian Epigraphy, Cambridge 1912, p. 124). 

2 The Amen shows that Perpetua is describing 
the reception of the Eucharist. This is evident from 
the joined or crossed hands with which the frag- 
ment was received. Even in S. Paul’s time the 
Eucharistic Amen was a prominent feature of the 
Service: the unlearned or private persons joined in 
it (1 Cor. xiv, 16). However, it is strange that the 
Amen should have been said by all around. Ter- 
tullian evidently refers to the custom of saying 
Amen at the reception of the Eucharist, when he 
asks a Christian who was accustomed to attend the 
public shows: De Spectaculis xxv: “ For what 
manner of thing is it to go from the Church of God 

31 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

voices I was awakened, still tasting a 

sweetness which I cannot describe. This 

visión I related at once to my brother, 

and we understood that we were about to 

suffer martyrdom, and we ceased hence- 

forth to have any hope in this world. 

V. “After a fewdaysa rumourran round 

that our case was to be heard. Moreover 

my father carne up from the city, wom 

out with disgust; and he carne to break 

down my faith, saying, ‘ Daughter, pity 

my grey hairs; pity your father, if I am 

worthy to be called father by you, if I 

have brought you up with my own hands 

to your present comely age, if I have pre- 

ferred you to all your brothers: do not 

make me disgraced before men. Behold 

your brothers; behold your mother and 

your aunt; look at your son, who cannot 

into the Church of the devil ? from the sky (as they 
say) to the style ? to weary afterward, in applauding 
a prayer, those hands, which thou hast lifted up to 
God ? to give thy testimony for the gladiator out of 
the mouth with which thou hast uttered Amen to 
That Holy Thing? 

32 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

live without you. After your determina - 

tion: do not cut us off entirely; for not 

one of us will ever hold up his head again 

if anything happens to you.’ This my 

father said out of his affection for me, 

kissing my hands, and throwing himself 

at my feet, and with tears calling me not 

‘ daughter ’ but ‘ lady.’1 And I was dis- 

tressed at my father’s State, for he alone 

of my kindred would not rejoice at my 

martyrdom. So I comforted him, saying, 

‘ This will be done on that scaffold which 

God has willed: for know that we have 

not been placed in our own power but in 

God’s.’ And he left me very sorrowfully.” 

VI. “ On another day, while we were at 

dinner, we were suddenly taken away for 

our trial, and we arrived at the forum. 

The rumour of it immediately spread 

through the neighbourhood and an im- 

mense crowd gathered. We go up into the 

1 This title of respect is given to brothers and 
sons in funeral inscriptions: e.g. Corp. Inscr. Lat. 
viii (African volume) 333, Domino meo Fratri, and 
2,862, Filio et Domino meo. 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

dock. The others when questioned con- 

fessed. Then my tum carne. And my 

father appeared on the scene with my 

boy, and drew me down from the step, 

praying to me, ‘ Pity thy child.’ Then 

Hilarían the procurator, who at that time 

was administering the govemment in 

place of the procónsul Minucius Timi- 

nianus,1 deceased, said, ‘ Sparethyfather’s 

1 Hilarian is deputy for a defunct procónsul, 
whose ñame is given in the Latin as Minucius 
Timinianus, and in the Greek as Minucius Op- 
pianus. I will quote Mr. Harris’s comment on the 
ñames: “ Neither of these ñames has the right ring 
about it. We can find in Latin, Minianus, Mu- 
cianus, and the like, but not, I think, Timinianus. 
And the Greek form must either stand for Ap- 
pianus or be a corruption for some more remóte 
ñame. It is conceivable that Oppianus may stand 
for Apronianus, who was cónsul in 190; or per- 
haps Septimianus might be the origin of both the 
ñames in question. Unfortunately we cannot find 
that either of these was a Minucius. Septimianus is 
found written with various additional ñames in the 
inscriptions; sometimes M. Patronius Septimianus, 
and sometimes M. Sura Septimianus, so that his 
complete ñame should be M. Petronius Sep¬ 
timianus. If either of these was the correct cónsul of 
the Acts we should have to look for the martyrdom 
aboutA.D. 203 ”{Acts of Perpetua and Felicitas,p. 9) 

34 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

grey hairs; spare thy infant boy. Sacrifice 

for the safety of the Emperor.’ And I 

replied, ‘ I do not sacrifice.’ ‘ Art thou a 

Christian? ’ asked Hilarían; and I said, 

‘ I am.’ And when my father persisted in 

endeavouring to make me recant, he was 

ordered down by Hilarían and beaten with 

a rod. And I felt it as keenly as though I 

had been struck myself; and I was sorry 

for his miserable oíd age. 

“ Then he pronounced sentence against 

us all, and condemned us to the beasts; 

and we joyfully went down to the prison. 

Then, because my child had been accus- 

tomed to be suckled by me and to remain 

with me in prison, I sent Pomponius the 

deacon immediately to my father for the 

child, but he refused to give it up. And 

somehow God willed it that neither the 

child any longer desired the breasts, ñor 

did they cause me pain; and thus I was 

spared anxiety about the child and per¬ 

sonal discomfort.” 

VII. “ After a few days, whilst we were 

35 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

all praying, on a sudden, in the middle of 

our prayer, there carne to me a word, and 

I named Dinocrates; and I was amazed 

that that ñame had never come into my 

mind until then, and I was grieved as I 

remembered his misfortune. And I felt 

myself immediately to be worthy, and to 

be called on to pray on his behalf. I began 

to make eamest supplication for him, and 

to cry with groaning to the Lord. Without 

delay on that very night, this was shown 

to me in a visión. I saw Dinocrates going 

out from a gloomy place where also there 

were several others, and he was parched 

and very thirsty, with a filthy countenance 

and pallid colour, and the wound on his 

face which he had when he died. This 

Dinocrates had been my brother after the 

flesh, seven years of age, who died miser- 

ably with disease—his face being so eaten 

out with cáncer that his death caused re- 

pugnance to all men. For him I had made 

my prayer, and between him and me there 

was a great gulf, so that neither of us 

36 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

could approach the other. And moreover, 

in the same place where Dinocrates was, 

there was a font1 filled with water, having 

its brink higher than was the stature of 

the boy; and Dinocrates raised himself up 

as if to drink. And I was grieved that, 

although that font held water, still, on 

account of the height of its brink, he 

could not drink. And I was aroused, and 

knew that my brother was in suffering. 

But I trusted that my prayer would bring 

help to his suffering; and I prayed for him 

1 Lat. piscina in its ecclesiastical use at once sug- 
gests a baptismal font, and although the boy is 
represented as anxious to quench his thirst this 
does not prevent us from interpreting his real need 
of baptism. The boy had no doubt died unbaptized, 
and this was the cause of his appearing to be in a 
place of torment. S. Augustine, in The Origin of the 
Soul, i, 10; in, 9, discusses the visión at length and 
States that Dinocrates was suffering from sin com- 
mitted after baptism. However, it seems most un- 
likely that in a pagan household a boy of se ven years 
of age should have been baptized, even if his sister 
was a Christian at the time of his death; and of this 
we have no evidence whatever: indeed she was 
probably a recent convert, and was only a catechu- 
mcn at the time of her arrest (Dr. Robinson, Texis 
and Studies, 1, 2, p. 29). 

37 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

every day until we passed over into the 
prison of the camp, for we were to fight 
in the camp-show. Then was the birthday 
of Geta Caesar, and I made my prayer for 
my brother day and night,1 groaning and 

weeping that he might be granted to me. 
VIII. “ Then on the day on which we 

remained in fetters, this was shown to 

me. I saw that that place which I had 

formerly observed to be in gloom was 

now bright; and Dinocrates, with a clean 

body well ciad, was finding refreshment. 

And where there had been a wound I saw 

a scar; and that water which I had before 

seen (I saw now) with its margin lowered 

even to the boy’s waist. And water was 

being drawn from the font continually, 
and upon its brink was a goblet filled with 
water; and Dinocrates drew near and 
began to drink from it, and the goblet did 

1 It is at Carthage that prayers and offerings for 
the departed are first seen to take a recognized place 
in the Services of the Church. Tertullian, De Corona 
Militis iii; De Exhortaiione Castitatis xi, and De 
Monogamiax. 

38 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

not fail. And when he was satisfied he 

went away from the water to play 

joyously after the manner of children, 

and I awoke. Then I understood that he 

had been removed from the place of pain. 

IX. “ Again, after a few days, Pudens,1 

a soldier, an assistant overseer of the 

prison, who began to regard us in great 

esteem, perceiving that the great power 

of God was in us, admitted many breth- 

ren to see us, that both we and they might 

be mutually refreshed. And when the day 

of the exhibition drew near, my father, 

worn out with suffering, carne in to see 

me, and began to tear out his beard, and 

to throw himself on the earth, and to cast 

himself down on his face, and to reproach 

his years, and to utter such words as 

might move all creation. I grieved for his 

unhappy oíd age. 

1 Allard believes this soldier to be identical with 
Pudens the martyr, who subsequently suffered as a 
Christian in one of the numerous persecutions of 
that period at Carthage. (Hist. des Persécutions iií, 
chapter iii, p. 130). 

39 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

X. “ The day before that on which we 

were to fight, I saw in a visión that Pom- 

ponius the deacon carne hither to the gate 

of the prison, and knocked vehemently. 

I went out to him, and opened the gate 

for him ; and he was clothed in a loose 

white robe, and wore manifold shoes.1 

And he said to me, ‘ Perpetua, we are 

waiting for you; come.’ And he took my 

hand, and we began to traverse rough and 

winding passages. At last with difficulty 

we arrive panting at the amphitheatre, 

and he led me into the middle of the 

arena and said to me, ‘ Fear not, I will 

be here with thee, and will assist thee.’3 

1 Lat. multíplices galliculas. Cod. Compendiensis 
adds the words “ of gold and silver.” Cf. The 
“ white shoes ” of the Church when she appears to 
Hermas after his escape from the Beast. (Vis. iv, 
2, I). 

2 With these words compare the promise of the 
Angel of Repentance to Hermas. “ Fear ye not the 
devil, for there is no power in him against you: for 
I will be with you. . . . The devil can wrestle 
against you, but wrestle you down he cannot.” 
(Mand. xii, 4, 6, 7 and 5, 2.) 

40 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

And he departed. And I beheld a vast 

crowd eagerly watching. And because I 

knew that I was to be given to the beasts, 

I wondered why the beasts were not sent 

to me. Then there carne forth against me 

a certain Egyptian,1 horrible in appear- 

ance, along with his assistants, ready to 

fight with me. There carne also to me 

comely young men as my assistants and 

helpers. I was smoothed down and 

changed my sex. And they began to rub 

me down with oil as is customary for a 

contest. And I sawthat Egyptian opposite 

rolling in the dust. And a certain man 

carne forth, of wondrous size, whose 

height was greater than the amphi- 

theatre,'2 wearing a loose purple robe with 

two broad stripes over the middle of his 

1 Here we have distinct reminiscences of Gen. 
iii: the conflict between the woman and the serpent. 
We may combine with this the appearance of the 
devil in the first visión as a dragón “ which laid 
snares for those climbing the ladder.” 

- This finds a parallel in Hermas Sim. ix, 6, i, 
where we have a man of lofty structure, overtopping 
the tower, surrounded by others who are ‘ ‘ glorious. ’ ’ 

41 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

breast, and embroidered shoes wrought 

of gold and silver. He carried a rod like a 

fencing-master, and a green branch on 

which were golden apples. Calling for 

silence he said, ‘ This Egyptian, if he 

conquer her, shall kill her with the 

sword, but if she conquer him she shall 

receive this branch.’ And he went away. 

And we approachedeachother,and began 

to exchange blows. He was trying to 

catch me by the feet, but I was striking 

his face with my heels. And I was borne 

aloft in the air, and began to strike him 

as though I were not treading upon the 

ground. But when I saw we were wasting 

time I joined my hands and interlocked 

my fingers. Then I caught him by the 

head, and he fell on his face and I 

trampled on his head. And the people 

began to shout, and my assistants to sing 

psalms. And I went up to the fencing- 

master and received the branch. And he 

gave me a kiss, and said to me, ‘Daughter, 

peace be with thee.’ And I began to walk 

43 . 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

with glory to the Sanavivarian gate.1 

Then I awoke and perceived that I was 

not to fight with beasts, but against the 

devil; but I knew that the victory would 

be mine. 

“ I have brought this narrative up to the 

day before the show. If anyone wishes, he 

may write what was done on the day itself. ’ ’ 

XI. Moreover, also, the blessed Saturus 

related this visión of his which he himself 

committedtowriting. “We hadsuffered,” 

said he, “ and had departed from the 

flesh, and we were beginning to be car- 

ried by four angels to the east,2 and their 

1 A sort of Gate of Life, mentioned again in 
chapter xx. This was the way by which the victims, 
spared by the popular clemency, escaped from the 
amphitheatre. This stands in contrast to the 
“ porta Libitinensis ” through which the dead 
bodies of gladiators were carried on the “ libitina.” 
Compare Aelius Lampridus, Life of Commodus 
Antoninus xvi. 

2 It is probable that these are the four angels of 
the Presence (the Face-Angels). Cf. Isaiah lxiii, 9, 
who by a natural misunderstanding appear as four 
faces in the book of Enoch, where they are given as 
Michael, Rafael, Gabriel, and Fanuel. (Enoch xl). 

43 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

hands touched us not. Now we were pro- 
ceeding, not turned on our backs and 
moved from beneath, but as if we were 
climbing a gentle ascent. And when first 
set free from the world we saw a great 

light; and I said to Perpetua, who was by 
my side, ‘ This is* what the Lord pro- 

mised to us; we see His promise.’ And 
while we were being borne along by the 
four angels, there was made for us a 
splendid open space like as it were a 
pleasure-garden, with rose-trees and all 

kinds of flowers. 
“ The height of the trees was after the 

manner of cypresses, whose leaves were 
singing1 without ceasing. Now there in the 

At the cióse of the first visión of Hermas the 
woman who represente the Church is carricd away, 
as her chair had already been carried away, to the 
east. She is taken by the arms by two men who are 
afterwards described as angels. (Vis. i, 4, 3.) 

1 Codd. Casinensis and Compendiensis have 
“ cadebant " (were falling) and the Greek versión 
(Kartipépiro), and Cod. Salisburgensis has “ arde- 
bant ” (were buming), but Dr. Robinson considere 
tliat the united testimony of Codd. Casin. and 
Compend. and the Greek versión renders the latter 

44 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

pleasure-garden those four angels were 

brighter than the rest;1 and those who 

reading impossible on textual grounds: he con- 
jectures “ canebant ” (were singing) and refers to 
the passage in the History of Barlaam and Josaphal 
(Josaphat’s visión): “ the leaves of the trees made a 
tuneñil sound.” There would be nothing strange in 
this conception to the Eastern mind. It is used as a 
metaphor in the Oíd Testament, e.g. Chron. xvi, 
33; Ps. xcvi, 12; Isa. xliv, 23, and Isa. xxxv, 1, 2. 
In the Testament of Abraham iii, as the ángel 
Michael is going with Abraham to his house, we 
read: “ And as they went as from the field toward 
his house; beside that way there stood a cypress 
tree, and by the command of the Lord the tree 
cried out with a human voice, saying, Holy, Holy, 
Holy is the Lord God that calis Himself to those 
that lo ve Him.” In the latter part of this visión, 
Saturus evidently is influenced partly by the Apoca- 
lypse of S. John and partly by liturgical formula:. 
Dr. Robinson, in Texts and Studies, i, 2, p. 39 (to 
whom I am indebted for the above references), says, 
“ it is quite possible that in the original source the 
Ter Sanctus was actually the song of the trees of 
Paradise, though he has reserved it for the angelic 
hosts. If this be the case, possibly we may find here 
some clue to the extraordinary phrasc in Jeremiah’s 
prayer in ‘ the Rest of the Words of Baruch ’ ix: 
He began to pray, saying, Holy, Holy, Holy, the 
fragrant offering of the living trees.” 

1 As to their being more glorious than the rest, 
we may compare this with 2 Pet. ii, 11. 

45 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

saw us there gave us honour, and said to 

the other angels, ‘ Here they are, here 

they are! * with wonder. And those four 

angels who carried us shuddered and put 

us down. And we passed over on foot the 

space of a furlong in a broad path studded 

with violéis, where we found Jocundus 

and Satuminus and Artaxius, who were 

bumt alive in the same persecution, and 

Quintus, who had as a martyr died in 

prison; and we were asking them where 

they were, when the other angels said to 

us, ‘ Come first and enter, and salute the 

Lord.’ 

XII. “And we approached a place, the 

walls of which were as though they were 

built of light, and before the door four 

angels were stationed, who robed those 

entering with white garments. And we 

entered and heard a chorus of voices 

saying incessantly, ‘ Holy, holy, holy.’1 
1 Lat. Agios, Agios, Agios. For the survival of the 

Greek form of the Ter Sanciits, cf. S. Germain of 
París (tS7Ó A.D.), Ep. i. Both forrns are also found 
in the Mozarabic Liturgy. 

46 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

And we saw in that place as it were an 

oíd man sitting, with snowy white hair 

but a youthful countenance,1 whose feet 

we saw not. And on his right hand and on 

his left four elders; and behind them 

many more elders were standing.2 And 

entering in with wonder we stood before 

the throne. And the four angels raised us 

up, and we kissed him, and with his own 

hand he passed across our face.3 And the 

rest of the elders said to us, ‘ Let us 

stand.’ And we stood and gave the sign 

of peace. And they said to us, ‘ Go and 

play.’4 And I said to Perpetua, ‘ You have 

1 We may compare with this the Epistle lo Diog- 
netus xi, 4: “ This Word Who was from the begin- 
ning, who appeared as new and yet was proved to 
be oíd.” 

3 This passage may be compared with the “ six 
men who presided over the Building, and walked 
with Him on the right and on the left,” while there 
were “ many other glorious ones round about 
Him.” (Herm. Sim. ix, 6, 2). 

3 Dr. Robinson suggests that this difficult phrase 
may be interpreted in the light of Rev. vii, 17. 

4 A paraüel incident is found in the Shepherd of 
Hermas. Hermas is left by the Shepherd under the 
care of the maidens. They treat him as their 

47 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

your desire ’; and she said to me, 

‘ Thanks be to God, that, however happy 

I was in the flesh, I am happier here now.’ 

XIII. “And we went forth, and we saw 

before the gates Optatus the bishop on 

the right hand, and Aspasius the pres- 

byter, ateacher, 1onthe left hand,separated 

and sad. And they threw themselves at 

our feet and said, ‘ Restore peace be- 

tween us; for you have gone and have 

left us thus.’ And we said to them, ‘ Art 

not thou our father, and thou our pres- 

byter? Why do you throw yourselves at 

our feet? ’ And we were distressed and 

embraced them. And Perpetua began to 

talk with them in Greek; and we drew 

brother. Sim. ix, ri: “ And she who seemed to be 
the first of them began to kiss me; and the others 
seeing hcr kissing me began to kiss me also, and to 
go round about the Tower and to ptay with me. 
And I became, as it were, a young man, and began 
myself to play with them.” 

1 The teaching presbyters were a distinct class 
of presbyters—all not being teachers, and these 
were to be judges of the fitness of such as were to 
be teachers of the hearers. See Cyprian, Epistle 

48 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

them aside into the pleasure-garden 

under a rose-tree. And while we were 

talking with them the angels said to them, 

‘ Let them alone, that they may refresh 

themselves; and if you have any differ- 

ences, forgive one another.’ And they put 

them to confusión. And they said to 

Optatus,1 ‘ Correct thy flock; because 

they come to thy assemblies as if retum- 

ing from the circus and contending about 

the factions.’2 And it seemed to us as 

though they wished to shut the gates; 

and we began to recognize there many 

brethren, and also martyrs. We were all 

being nourished with an indescribable 

odour which sustained us. Then I joyously 

awoke.” 

XIV. The above were the very remark- 

able visions of these most blessed martyrs 

1 Optatus may have been Bishop of Carthage. 
See S. A. Morcelli, Africa Christiana, 1816, ii, 54. 

2 Factions is the technical term for the rival 
parties in the chariot races. See Gibbon, The Declme 
and Fall of the Román Empire. Ed ]. B. Bury,chap. 
xl, 2, vol. iv, 234. 

49 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

Saturus and Perpetua which they them- 

selves wrote down. But God called away 

Secundulus while still in prison by an 

earlier departure from this world, not 

without favour, so that he escaped the 

beasts; yet certainly his body, though not 

his soul, knew the sword.1 
XV. But respecting Felicitas (for to her 

also the Lord’s favour approached in the 

same way), when she had already gone 

eight months with child (for she had been 

pregnant when she was arrested), as the 

day of the exhibition was drawing near, 

she was in great grief lest on account of 

her pregnancy she should be delayed 

because pregnant women are not allowed 

to be publicly punished—and lest she 

should shed her sacred and guiltless 

blood among some who had been wicked 

subsequently. Moreover, her fellow- 

martyrs were painfully saddened lest they 

should leave so excellent a friend and 

i He may have been beheaded in the prison; or 
Sitie sword ” may be a figure of speech for the 
suíferings which caused his death. 

5o 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

companion alone in the path of the same 

hope. Therefore, joining together their 

united cry, they poured forth their prayer 

to the Lord three days before the ex- 

hibition. Immediately after their prayer 

her pains carne upon her; and when, with 

the difficulty natural to an eight months’ 

delivery in the labour of bringing forth 

she was sorrowing, a certain one of the 

servants of the Cataractarii1 said to her, 

“ You who are in such suffering now, 

what will you do when you are thrown 

to the beasts, which you despised when 

you refused to sacrifice? ” And she re- 

plied, “ Now it is I that suffer what I 

suffer; but then there will be another by 

my side who will suffer for me, because I 

shall be suffering for ffim.” Thus she 

brought forth a little girl, which a certain 

sister brought up as her daughter. 

XVI. Since then the Holy Spirit per- 

1 Calar acta seems to be a portcullis in Livy 
xxvii, 28. In Jeremiah xx, 2, 3, it isthe Septuagint 
Word for “ the stocks.” Ilere it may be taken as a 
technical ñame for a prison oficial. 

51 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

mitted, and by permitting willed, that the 
proceedings of that exhibition should be 
written down, although we are unworthy 
to complete the description of so great a 

glory, yet we obey as it were the com- 
mand of the most blessed Perpetua, nay 

her sacred trust, and add one more testi- 
mony concerning her constancy and her 

loftiness of mind. When they were being 
treated with more severity by the tribune, 

because from the intimations of deceitful 
men, he feared lest they should be with- 
drawn from the prison by some sort of 
magic incantations; Perpetua answered 

to his face, and said, “ Why do you not at 
least permit us to be refreshed, being as 
we are objectionable to the most noble 

Caesar, and having to fight on his birth- 

day ? Or is it not your glory if we are 
brought forward fatter on that occasion ? 
The tribune shuddered and blushed, and 
commanded that they should be kept 
with more consideration, so that per- 

mission was given to their brethren and 

52 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

others to go in and be refreshed with 

them; even the keeper of the prison 

trusting them now himself. 

XVII. Moreover, on the day before, 

when in that last meal, which they cali 

the free meal, they were partaking as far 

as they could, not of a free supper, but of 

an “ agape ”;1 with the same firmness they 

were uttering such words as these to the 

people, denouncing against them the 

judgment of the Lord, bearing witness to 

the felicity of their passion, laughing at 

the curiosity of the people who carne 

together; while Saturus said, “ To-mor- 

1 The Agape, or Love-feast, was a common meal 
at which the early Christians met together in token 
of love and brotherly kindness. It was an ordinary 
meal of a quasi-religious character. In S. Paul’s 
time, a.d. 57-8, the Eucharist and the Agape were 
closely connected, the latter apparently preceding 
the former. This is an inference from Acts xx, 7; 
and still more from the profane and scandalous 
behaviour condcmned by S. Paul in 1 Cor. xi, 
I7"34- This gross scandal caused in the Corinthian 
Church led to their very early severance. Tertul- 
lian gives a fine description of the Agape in the 
Apohgy xxxix. 

53 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

row is not enough for you, for you to 

behold with pleasure that which you 

hate. Friends to-day, enemies to-morrow. 

Yet note our faces diligently, that you 

may recognize them on that day of 

judgment.” Thus all departed thence 

astonished, and of these many be- 

lieved. 

XVIII. The dayof theirvictory dawned, 

and they went forth from the prison into 

the amphitheatre as if to heaven—joyful, 

and with radiant countenances, tremb- 

ling, if at all, with joy, not with fear. 

Perpetua followed with bright step as a 

bride of Christ, as the darling of God, 

with the flash of her eyes quelling the 

gaze of the populace. Felicitas, likewise, 

rejoicing that she had been safely de- 

livered, so that she could fight with the 

beasts, passed from one effusion of blood 

to another, from the midwife to the 

gladiator, about to be washed after child- 

birth with a second baptism. And when 

they were brought to the gate, and were 

54 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

being compelled to put on costumes,1 the 

men that of the priests of Saturn, and the 

women that of devotees of Ceres,2 her 

1 It was apparently not an uncommon thing to 
make the Christians represent some mythological 
character, or to cngage in some idolatrous cere- 
mony. Thus Clement, in Ep. ad Corinth i, cap. vi, 
speaks of Christian women who played the part of 
Danaeus or Dirce in the arena, under Ñero. In the 
Acts of Theodotus xv we have an instance of per- 
sons who were made priests of Diana and Minerva. 

3 We leam from TertuUian, in his works. De 
Palito iv and De Testimonio Animae ii, that the men 
would have been dressed in a tunic broadly striped 
with purple and a scarlet cloak, while the women 
would have worn an all-white dress and the dis- 
tinction of a fillet and the privilege of a helmet. The 
allusion made in the Passion of S. Perpetua to the 
worship of Saturn and Ceres is in harmony with the 
evidence of inscriptions which make them to be 
amongst the most popular in African deities. The 
African references to the priesthood attached to the 
worship of Saturn and Ceres are numerous. Nine 
inscriptions commemorate priests of Ceres, and of 
these seven are WQmen: over thirty inscriptions 
record the ñames of priests of Saturn. No other 
form of African worship is so well represented by 
memorials of its officials as these are. The whole 
number of Ceres inscriptions is about twenty, of 
Saturn one hundred and five. Not even Júpiter is 
so frequent as this last. Temples of Ceres are noted 
by the inscriptions at Agbia in Proconsular Africa, 

55 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

magnificent firmness up to the last fought 

against this disgrace; for she said, “We 

have so far come to this willingly, lest our 

liberty should be taken away; we have 

pledged our life that we will do no such 

thing; this is the very bargain we have 

made with you.” Injustice recognized 

justice: the tribune allowed them to be 

led in simply in whatever attire they were. 

Perpetua sang a psalm, already trampling 

on the head of the Egyptian.1 Revocatus 

and Satuminus and Saturus uttered 

waming threats to the spectators on this 

fashion; when they carne within sight of 

Hilarían they began with gestures and 

nods to say to him, “You may judge us, 

but God will judge you.” This infuriated 

the people, and they demanded that they 

should be punished with scourges in 

and at Thevaste in Numidia; at Sitifis, in Mauri¬ 
tania, inscriptions have been found in honour both 
of Saturn and Ceres. (Corp. Inscr. Lat. vol. viii, 
8,442-8,450.) 

1 This, of course, refers to the incident in her 
visión, chap. x. 

56 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

front of the line of beast-fighters.1 And 

they only rejoiced, because they had at- 

tained to something even of the Lord’s 

sufferings. 

XIX. Now He who had said “ Ask and 

ye shall receive,” had granted to these 

petitioners the particular death which 

each one had desired. For sometimes 

when they used to converse together con- 

ceming their wish for martyrdom, Satur- 

ninus professed that he wished to be 

thrown to all the beasts, that so he might 

obtain a more glorious crown. And so, 

being called at the beginning of the show, 

he measured his strength with a leopard, 

and being placed upon the platform was 

harassed by a bear. Now Saturus depre- 

cated suffering from a bear more than 

anything; but he had already made up his 

1 The beast-fighters were men drawn up in a 
row to scourge them as they passed along—a 
punishment similar to what is called “running the 
gauntlet.” Thus Tertullian {Ad Martyres v): 
“ Others have run the gauntlet of the beast-fighters’ 
whips with most enduring shoulders.” Cf. also 
Ad Nationes i, 18. 

57 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

mind that he would perish by one bite 

from a leopard. Consequently, when he 

was exposed to a wild boar, the profes- 

sional fighter who had tied him to the 

beast1 was pierced instead, and died soon 

after the show was over. Saturas was only 

dragged about. And when he was tied up 

to the bear on the bridge, the bear refused 

to come out of his cell; and so a second 

time Saturas was called back unhurt. 

XX. Now for the young women the 

devil prepared a very savage cow, infuri- 

ated for that purpose beyond what was 

customary, wishing to rival their sex with 

that of the beast. Andsothey werebrought 

forth, stripped and enclosed in nets. The 

crowd shuddered, seeing one, a delicate 

girl, and the other fresh from child-bed 

with dripping breasts. In such plight they 

1 The martyr was attached by a rope to the wild 
beast, before it was loosed from its den, in order 
that he might not escape. This explains why in 
some of the more famous martyrdoms the saints 
have pulled the beast towards them, e.g. Eusebius, 
Hist. Eccl. viii, 7, and Smyrn. Ep. 3 (the Martyrdom 
of S. Polycarp). 

58 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

were called back and clothed with loose 

garments. Perpetua was tossed first and 

fell on her loins, and sitting up she drew 

back the tunic, which had been torn from 

her side, to cover her thigh, mindful of 

her modesty rather than of her sufferings. 

Then she was called for again, and bound 

up her dishevelled hair; for it was not 

becoming for a martyr to suffer with dis¬ 

hevelled hair, lest she should seem to be 

mouming in her glory. So she aróse, and 

when she saw Felicitas tossed, she ap- 

proached her and gave her her hand and 

lifted her up. And both of them stood 

together; and the brutality of the populace 

being appeased, they were called back to 

the Sanavivarian gate. Then Perpetua 

was received by a certain catechumen, 

Rusticus by ñame, who kept cióse to her, 

and she, as if aroused from sleep (so 

deeply had she been in the Spirit and in 

an ecstasy), began to look round, and to 

the amazement of all, said, “ I cannot tell 

when we are going to be led forth to that 

59 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

cow.” And when she had heard that it 

had already happened she did not at first 

believe it, until she saw certain marks of 

the injury on her body1 and her dress. 

Then, having sent for her brother, she 

addressed him and the catechumen, say- 

ing, “ Stand fast in the faith, and love one 

another, all of you, and be not offended at 

our sufferings.” 

XXI. Likewise Saturus at another en¬ 

trance was exhorting Pudens the adjutant, 

saying, “ Assuredly here I am, as I ex- 

pected and foretold. I have up to now felt 

no beast. And now believe with your 

whole heart. Lo, I am going forth thither, 

and by one bite of the leopard I shall be 

destroyed.” And immediately, at the con¬ 

clusión of the show, when a leopard2 was 

let loose, Saturus poured forth from one 

1 S. Blandina, at Lyons, in 177 a.d., in a like 
trial, was unconscious of any pain, but in her ex- 
perience it was a bull that played pitch and toss. 
See Eusebias, Hist. Eccl. v, 1. 

2 It is curious that the Shorter Latín Acts State 
that Saturus and Perpetua were devoured by lions. 

60 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

bite so great a quantity of blood that the 

people shouted out to him as he tumed 

round what amounted to a testimony to 

his second baptism, “ Well washed; well 

washed!5,1 Then he said to Pudens: 

“ Farewell: remember me and my faith; 

and let not these things trouble you, but 

strengthen you.” At the same time he 

took from his finger a small ring,2 and 

having dipped it in his wound, gave it 

back to him for a keepsake, as a pledge 

1 Lat. Saluum lotum, saluurn lotum is a phrase of 
the baths. Aubé remarks that it is quite possible that 
no one except the author of the Acts saw an allusion 
to Christian baptism (much less to the Montanistic 
idea of Martyrdom as a second baptism) in the cry 
of the populace. These words are found in an in- 
scription which gives us the mosaic of an ancient 
bath pavement. (Corp. Inscr. Lat. vol. v, 4,500.) 

2 The prison officials (optiones) of the legión all 
wore rings: thus in Corp. Inscr. Lat. vol. viii, 2,554, 
there is an inscription from the camp at Lambaesis 
with the formation of a college, and the foundation 
of a schola of the optiones of one of the legions: 
there are sixty of these optiones corresponding to 
the sixty centurions: the concluding part of the 
inscription decrees that all the discharged veterans 
shall receive a ring on the Kalends of January 
(January ist). 

6l 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

and memorial of his sufferings. And then 

already half dead, he is laid along with 

the others in the usual place for the 

throat-cutting. And when the people 

demanded that they should be brought 

into the midst in order that they might 

feast their eyes on the sight of the sword 

piercing their bodies, they voluntarily 

rose up and transferred themselves 

whither the crowd wished. They had 

already before this mutually exchanged 

the kiss, in order to complete the martyr- 

dom by the solemn rite of peace.1 The 

1 The kiss of peace is not given in the midst of 
the amphitheatre, as the Greek versión implies, 
and as the writer of the Thiiburbitan Acts makes his 
martyrs give it. (Dr. Robinson, Téxts and Studies, 
i, 2, note p. 93.) Other instances of the kiss of peace 
given at martyrdom may be found in the account 
of the Gallican martyrs, Ep. of the Gallican Churches 
(Eusebius, Hist. Eccl. v, 2), and in the Acts of SS. 
Montanus, Lucias xxiii (suffered martyrdom at Car- 
thage, Feb. 24Ü1, 259 a.d.). The Holy Eucharist is 
the Christian rite with which the kiss of peace was 
most essentially connected, and in which it was 
preserved the longest: it is found in all primitive 
Liturgies. Tertullian mentions it in histreatise, De 
Oratione xviii: he calis it the “ seal of prayer.” S. 

62 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

rest indeed, immovable and in silence, 

received the sword. Saturus, as was 

natural, since he had first climbed the 

ladder, was the first to give up his spirit; 

for he was waiting for Perpetua. But she 

in order to taste something of sorrow, 

being pierced between the ribs, cried out 

loudly, and she herself placed thewavering 

right hand of the youthful gladiator to her 

throat. Perchance so noble a woman, who 

was feared by the unclean spirit, could 

not have otherwise been put to death 

unless she herself had wished it. 

O most brave and blessed martyrs! O 

truly called and elect for the glory of our 

Augustine in his work, De Amicüia vi, refers to it 
as being given just before the Communion. 
S. Cyprian, Ep. lsiii, 4, tells us that it was given in 
baptism. Ápparently, according to the Apostolic 
Constitutions viii, 5, it was given at Ordination. 
Tertullian, De Virginibas Velandis xi, mentions the 
kiss at marriage as an oíd heathen custom, but he 
does not expressly say whether it was retained or 
not in the Christian marriage ceremonial of his day. 
See further, Cabrol, Dict. d’Archéologie Chrétienne 
et de lit.urgie ii, 117-130, and Diclionary of Christian 
Antiquities ii, 902-906. 

63 



The Passion of S. Perpetua 

Lord Jesús Christ!1 Whom whoever mag- 

nifies, and honours, and adores, surely 

ought to read these examples for the 

edification of the Church, not less than 

the ancient ones, so that new powers also 

may testify that one and the ever same 

Holy Spirit is always working even until 

now, and Almighty God the Father, and 

His Son Jesús Christ our Lord, to whom 

be glory and infinite power for ever and 

ever. Amen. 

1 Compare also the Preface. The glory of the 
Lord is regarded as the great end of martyrdoms, 
and is set forward by their public recital in the 
Church. When Tertullian discusses Flight in Per- 
secution, the great end of persecution is found to be 
“ the glory of God.” 

De Fuga in Persecutione i: “ The one great thing 
in persecution is the promotion of the glory of God, 
as He tries and casts away, lays on and takes off.” 
Chap. ix: “ Seek not to die on bridal beds, ñor in 
miscarriages, ñor in soft fevers, but to die the 
martyr’s death, that He may be glorified Who has 
suffered for you.” Epistle of the Gaüican Churches: 
“ Those whom the Lord willed thus to depart, 
showing forth His glory.” Again, “ And Christ was 
greatly glorified in the case of those who had pre- 
viously denied Him but now confessed Him.” 

64 



INDEX 

Abraham, Testament 
of, 45 

Ado, 4 
Agape, 53 
Agbia, 55 
Alexander, 29 
Amen, 31 
Angels, 43 
Anulinus, 4 
Apronianus, 34 
Artaxius, 46 
Aspasius, 12, 48 
Augustine, S., 4, 7, 37, 

63 

Barlaam and Josaphat, 
History of, 45 

Baruch, Rest of the 
Words of, 45 

Basilica Maiorum, 6 
Blandina, S., 29, 60 
Breviary, the Sarum, 7 

Calendar, Carthagin- 
ian, 3, 4 

Calendar, Philocalian, 2 
Calendar, Román, 2 
Callixtus, S., Catacomb 

of, 30 

65 

Carthage, 1, 6, 38 
Casinensis,Codex, 17,44 
Cataracta, 51 
Ceres, 55 
Compendiensis, Codex, 

18, 40, 44 
Cyprian, S., 27, 48, 63 

Danaeus, 55 
Diana, 55 
Dinocrates, 37 
Diognetus, Ep. to, 47 
Dirce, 55 

Epistle of the Gallican 
Churches, 62 

Eucharist, the Holy, 27, 
31, 62 

Eusebius, 58, 60, 62 

Factions, 49 
Fanuel, 43 
Felicitas, S., 1, 25, 50 

Gabriel, 43 
Germain, S., of París, 

46 
Gesta, 8 
Geta Caesar, 38 

F 



Index 

Hermas, the “ Shep- 
herd ” of, 40, 44, 47 

Hilarían, 34, 35, 56 

Inscriptions, African, 

»> 25, 33> 55 

Jeremiah, the Prayer of, 

45 

Liturgy, the Moz- 
arabic, 46 

Michael, 43 
Minerva, 55 
Minucius Timinianus, 

34 
Montanus, S., Acts of, 

62 

Rafael, 43 
Revocatus, 1, 25, 56 
Robinson, Dr. Armi- 

tage, 5, 10, 16 f. 
Rusticus, 59 

Salisburgensis, Codex, 
14, 18, 44 

Sanavivarian Gate, 43, 

59 
Saturn, 55 
Saturninus, 1, 25, 56 
Saturus, 29, 50, 60 
Secundulus, 1, 25, 50 
Septimianus, 34 
Septimius Severus, 1 
Sitifis, 56 
Smyrnaean Epistle, 28, 

58 

Optatus, 49 
Opfirmes, 61 

Peace, kiss of, 62 
Perpetua, S., 25, 56 
Piscina, 37 
Polyeuctes, Acts of, 30 
Pomponius, 27, 40 
Prayers for the de- 

parted, 38 
Prison, description of a, 

27 
Pudens, 39, 60 

Ter Sanctus, 45, 46 
Tertius, 27 
Tertullian, 11, 12, 27, 

38, 55, 62, 64 
Thekla, 30 
Theodotus, Acts of, 55 
Thevaste, 56 
Thuburbitan Acts, 62 
Thuburbo, 5 

Vibia Perpetua, 25 
Victor Vitensis, 6 





The Westminster Press 
411a Harrow Road 

London, W9 




